2016
Rs.’000

2017
Rs.’000

2016
Rs.’000

Balance at the beginning of the year  22,862  19,188  13,844  11,453
Interest for the year  2,622  2,146  1,635  1,159
Provision made during the year  5,422  6,705  2,428  3,190
Actuarial (gain)/loss recognised in OCI  (4,922)  (3,789)  (2,264)  (1,045)
Payments made during the year  (1,374)  (1,388)  (937)  (913)
Balance at the end of the year  24,610  22,862  14,706  13,844

	 As required by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard 19 - 'Employee Benefits' all the companies in the Group have provided
gratuity liability based on the gratuity formula method.

	 The principal assumptions used in determining the cost of employee benefits were are as follows:

2017 2016

Discount rate 12.55%  10.5%
Rate of salary increase  10%  10%
Labour turnover  5%  5%
Retirement age  60  60

27.1	 Sensitivity of assumption employed in the valuation
	 Sensitivity analysis on discounting rate and salary increment rate to Statement of Financial Position and Statement of Profit

and Loss is as follows:

Sensitivity effect on

Total comprehensive income
increase/(reduction)

Employment benefit obligation
 Increase/(reduction) in the

liability

Group
Increase in discounts rate (1%)  (1,837)  (1,837)
Decrease in discount rate (1%)  2,094  2,094

Increase in salary increment rate (1%)  1,976  1,976
Decrease in salary increment rate  (1%)  (1,763)  (1,763)

Company
Increase in discounts rate (1%)  (1,413)  (1,413)
Decrease in discount rate (1%)  1,604  1,604

Increase in salary increment rate (1%)  1,627  1,627
Decrease in salary increment rate  (1%)  (1,456)  (1,456)

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2016/17102

Notes to the Financial Statements

28	 NON INTEREST BEARING BORROWINGS

GROUP COMPANY

2017
Rs.’000

2016
Rs.’000

2017
Rs.’000

2016
Rs.’000

Balance at the beginning of the year  96,050  111,011  96,050  111,011
Loan obtained during the year  2,000  -   2,000  -
Payment made during the year  (10,565)  (14,961)  (10,565)  (14,961)
Balance at the end of the year  87,485  96,050  87,485  96,050

	 This loan is payable (on demand) to Questnet Limited, a shareholder related entity.

29 	 INTEREST BEARING  BORROWINGS

GROUP COMPANY

2017
 Rs.’000

2016
 Rs.’000

2017
 Rs.’000

2016
 Rs.’000

Direct borrowing  341  309  341  309
Preference facility loan  469,441  425,969  469,441  425,969
Borrowing under commercial papers  286,925  224,642  298,449  234,970
Borrowing under repurchase agreement 792 786   792  786
Other long term loans  397,638  651,566  97,473  133,686

 1,155,137  1,303,452  866,496  795,720

Amount repayable within one year 828,537  336,616 781,414  238,832
Amount repayable after one year 326,600  966,836 85,082  556,888

 1,155,137  1,303,452  866,496  795,720

29.1	 Assets Pledged

Name of the group
company and
lender

Nature of facility Facility
limit Rs.

Mn

 Details of the
 assets pledged

 Balance
as at

 31st March
2017

 Balance
as at

 31st March
2016

Asia Capital PLC

Seylan Bank PLC

Long term Loan  100 Arachchige Watta,
Waduwankadawatta &
Ratranhandigeliydda, Temple
Mawatha, Kosgoda.

 79,761,905  94,047,619

Wadduwa Resorts (Private)
Limited

Seylan Bank PLC

Long term Loan  325 Taprobana Hotel Land and
building located at No 325/16,
Ratnayaka Road, Thalpitiya,
Wadduwa.

Corporate Guarantee of Asia
Capital PLC (Note 35)

[…]

At the reporting date, the Group's interest bearing financial instruments were as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

31st March
2017

Rs.’000

31st March
2016

 Rs.’000

31st March
2017

Rs.’000

31st March
2016

 Rs.’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets
   Fixed deposits  51,657  32,739  35,831  33,046
   Staff loans  276  286  276  286
Financial liabilities
  Preference facility loan -  (425,969) -  (425,969)
  Other long-term loans  (326,600)  (652,532)  (85,082)  (133,686)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets
  Direct borrowings 341  309 341  309
  Reverse repurchase agreement  -   156  352  463
Financial liabilities
  Reverse repurchase agreement   (792)   (786)  (792)  (786)
  Preference facility loan (407,404) - (407,404) -
  Commercial papers  (286,925)  (224,642)  (298,449)  (234,970)
  Bank overdraft  (191,475)  (32,337)  (94,389)  (4,456)

(1,160,922) (1,302,776) (849,316) (765,763)

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 The Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank overdraft and commercial papers which were
borrowed at a variable interest rate.

Profit or loss Equity

1% increase
Rs.’000

1% decrease
Rs.’000

1% increase
Rs.’000

1% decrease
Rs.’000

Group
Variable rate instruments
Commercial papers  (2,869)  2,869  (2,869)  2,869
Bank overdrafts  (1,915)  (32)  (1,915)  (32)
Direct borrowings  -   (31)  -   (31)

Profit or loss Equity

1% increase
Rs.’000

1% decrease
Rs.’000

1% increase
Rs.’000

1% decrease
Rs.’000

Company
Commercial papers  (2,984)  2,984  (2,984)  2,984
Bank overdrafts  (944)  944  (944)  944

Asia Capital PLC | Annual Report 2016/17116

40	 FAIR VALUES
40.1	 Fair values verses carrying amounts
	 The fair values of financial assets and liabilities together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial

position as at 31st March 2017 are as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

As at 31st March Carrying
amount

 Rs.’000

Fair value

Rs.’000

Carrying
amount

 Rs.’000

Fair value

Rs.’000

Assets carried at amortised cost
Trade and other receivables 202,505 202,505 (1,192) (1,192)
Financial assets - Held to maturity  51,657  51,657  35,831  35,831
long-term deposits and advances  11,913  11,913  11,913  11,913